

No. 20-2388

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,
Petitioner,

-v.-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 18P
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	vii
PERTINENT PROVISIONS	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Circuit Court’s Creation of a “Dangerous Patient” Exception to Therapist-Patient Privilege Improperly Ignored the Letter, Logic, and Intent of <i>Jaffee</i>.	7
A. Permitting a “Dangerous Patient” Exception Would Undermine the Therapist-Patient Privilege’s Recognized Public Benefits.	8
1. The Therapist-Patient Privilege Encourages Mental Health Treatment, Which a “Dangerous Patient” Exception Would Discourage.	9
2. The Therapist-Patient Privilege Has a Negligible Impact on Courts’ Truth-Seeking Ability, So a “Dangerous Patient” Exception Would Result in Negligible Evidentiary Benefits.	10
3. The Therapist-Patient Privilege Would Respect States’ Rejection of the “Dangerous Patient” Exception.	11
B. The <i>Jaffee</i> Footnote Did Not Create a “Dangerous Patient” Exception.	13
C. The Circuit Court Incorrectly Found that Ms. Gold Waived Her Claim to Therapist-Patient Privilege Despite Her Lack of Informed or Affirmative Consent.	15
1. Ms. Gold Was Not Given Constructive Notice That Would Indicate Waiver of Privilege.	15
2. A Therapist’s Breach of Confidentiality Cannot Indicate Waiver of Privilege.	16

II. Officer Yap Violated Ms. Gold’s Fourth Amendment Protection Against Warrantless Searches and Seizures Because He Conducted a Broader Search than the Prior Search Conducted by a Private Party.	17
A. Officer Yap’s Investigation Constituted a Search Because it Violated Ms. Gold’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy and Exceeded the Initial Private Search.	18
1. Ms. Gold Had a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Contents of Her Computer.	18
2. Officer Yap Violated the Private Search Doctrine by Exceeding the Initial Private Search.	19
<i>a. Officer Yap Went Beyond the Scope of Ms. Wildaughter’s Prior Investigation.</i>	20
<i>b. Officer Yap Could Not be Substantially Certain That He Would Expose No More than What Ms. Wildaughter Had Already Revealed.</i>	21
B. Neither Exigency nor Plain View Excuse Officer Yap’s Unlawful Search.	26
III. The Government Violated <i>Brady</i> by Failing to Disclose Inadmissible But Exculpatory FBI Reports.	27
A. The Definition of “Materiality” in a <i>Brady</i> Claim Includes Inadmissible Material That May Nonetheless Undermine Confidence in a Trial’s Outcome.	28
1. The Reports Were Material Because They Could Have Led to Admissible Evidence That Would Have Undermined Confidence in the Trial’s Outcome.	30
2. The Withheld Reports Were Material Because Disclosure of the Perfunctory Nature of the Police Investigation Could Have Put the Case in a Different Light.	31
B. Justice is Achieved Through Greater Disclosure, Not Less.	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court of the United States	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 27, 33
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	17
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	25
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	23
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933).....	8
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	17, 26, 27
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	26
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S. 765 (1983).....	20
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	17, 18, 26, 27
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	23
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	27
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	22, 26
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	28
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27, 33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	28
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950)	7
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	24
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	8, 13
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980)	20, 24
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	29, 30, 31
